
SF 173-GS 
WH:ay 

• • 
I!e said that in recent months he has re~ularlv fre-, -

quented the Blue Dolphin, a San Leandro restaurant, and in fact 
assisted in arranging a couple of luncheons there in honor of 
WALLACE. Therefore, he has become acquainted i:vi th t}0e owner • · 
of the Blue Dolphin, BILL PELUSO, and with many of the employees~ 
including the bartenders. 

When he goes to the cafe, 
and the bartenders frequently ;;kid n 

event involving Negroes or the AIP. 
several ~onths, and everything said 

he frequently goes to the bar 
him concernin1 some current 

This has been ~oin1 on for 
has been in jest. 

However, }1e speculated that some person hearinr?; 
such conversation mi~ht misinterpret the conversation, and draw 
a conclusion which would not be warranted. 

In connection with Dr. KING's murder, he recalls such a 
conversation in the bar of the Blue Dolphin either the same night 
Dr. KING was killed, or possibly the evening after that. 

As he recalled he had been dri vinz on the t,imi tz Freeway 
in Oakland, about 5:00 pm the night of the murder, April 4, 1968, 
when he first heard the announcement on the car radio. 

\!hen next visitinz the Jlue Jolphin, he recalled one of 
the employees greeting him with the corunent 'dell, I see you 3ot 
him, i; or some similar comment. He believed he replied that 
' It wasn't me. · 

The next comment dealt w.i t:r. 1 Ho~.J did you ,i:et b2,ck from 
Memphis so soon? 11 

As he recalled~ he made some facetious remark such as 
•
1There I s planes leaving every hour. 1

' 

He a~ain stated that the above conversation was strictly 
in the nature of i:kidcling, i; and except for the c'l.Ctual specific 
subject matter, was very similar to other comments made at the 
same place on numerous occasions. 

Iie believed that these comments could have been mis­
construed by someone who heard them, if the listener did not 
understand the circu~stances or attached some literal interpreta­
tion to the remarks. 
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SF 173-65 
',!H:ay 

• • 
!'1r. taCHOLS said that he had no objection to furnishing 

his whereabouts on March 29,30, 1968 and April 4, 1968, and to 
furnishing independent substantiation if he could. 

Relative to the date April 4, 1968, Mr. NICHOLS said that 
he could definitely establish his whereabouts on that date. Fe 
stated that he left the Bay Area in his own car sometime between 
7·00 and 9:00 am, drove to 3crkeley, California, where he picked 
up a real estate dealer named CYRIL STEVENSOH, Jr., telephor.e 
524-2392. They then proceeded to Oroville, California, to look 
at some real estate which they were considering for investment 
purposes. 

He recalled that they visited a savin~s and loan 
association in Oroville) but does not recall the name of it, 
although Mr. STEVENSON would probably know. To the best of his 
recollection, they returned to the Bay Area about 5:00 pm. He 
dropped Hr. STEVENSON off at his car in Berkeley, and proceeded 
out the Nimitz Freeway toward San Leandro. It was at this time 
that he first heard of the killing of Dr. KDJG on his car radio. 

In further support of his whereabouts, Mr. 0IC~OLS said 
that when in San Leandro he frequently charrres his gasoline at a 
Douglas Service Station on Marina Blvd. ~/hen travelinrr, he pays 
cash. I-Ie does not use a credit card. T!hetl1er charr;ed to his 
account, or when paying cash, he usually obtains a purchase ticket. 
He throws these tickets in the qlove compartment of his Cadillac 
where they are available if needed for his business records. 

I!e located in his qlove compartment the following charge 
tickets which he said recorded purcha~es at Dou~las Service 
Station, 1 Iarina Blvd., San Leandro, both dated April 4, 1968: 

Ticket #B 036026 dated 4/4/CS recording purchase 
of $5.00 of gasoline. 

Ticket #3 36186 recording purchase of $4.55 of 
gasoline. 

r1r. NICHOLS said that undoubtedly he had put 1as in the 
car in the morning when leavin~ for Oroville, and }1ad put in ~as 
upon his return that evening. 
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SF 173-65 
T-JH: ay 

• • 
A search of the avai1a-::,1e tickets f aile 1J to record 

any vurchase of gasoline in the Oroville area, al thouf,h :ir. NIC[OLS 
believed they must have purchased ~asoline. He does not recall, 
but thought that perhaps Mr. STEVENSON had paid for some gasoline 
in the area. 

Relative to his whereabouts on l:arch 29,30, 1968, Mr. 
NICHOLD said that he does not recall specifically where he was. 
He stated that he tries to go to his home in Southern California 
every other weekend to visit his wife and 2 1/2 year old son. 
By consultin~ a calendar, he deter~ined that this would have 
been the weekend when he normally visited his wife. 

When he makes this trip, he normally leaves on Saturday 
morning, which in this instance would have been March 30, 1968. 
He sometimes drives and someti3es flies via Air California froG 
Oakland, California Airport to Orange County Airport. 

He searched his available gasoline tickets and could 
locate no record of purchases on March 29 or 30, 1968. This 
indicated to him that if he had visited his home in Southern 
California that weekend he h2d probably gone by air. 

Mr. IHCHOLS was asked if he could establish his ~1here­
abouts on March 29 & 30, 1968 throuq;h other records. He said that 
his business records probably would not show such information, with 
the exception of his appointcent book, which might qive him a clue 
as to where he had been. I:e contacted his secretary and ascertain­
ed there were no notations in his appointment book for t~ose dates. 

He said that he has discontinued the use of 2 checking 
account due to several civil suits havin~ been filed a~ainst him, 
so he could not establish l1is whereabouts by cancellerl checks. 

He does not use credit cards, whether for ~asoline or 
airline travel. :fe examined numerous airline ticket folders 
which he found in his apartment. Ile said he ~akes no particular 
effort to save these. He found some undated and none for the 
pertinent dates. There we~e no copies of tickets. 
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SF 173-65 
WH:ay 

• • 
Mr. NICHOLS advised that he makes numerous lon~ 

distance telephone calls, business, personal and political in 
nature. Ile makes them from his business phone, 483-3151, and fro~ 
the phone in his apartment: 483-1270. 

He said his telephone bill for the period contains 
record of numerous long distance telephone calls which could 
definitely establish that he was in San Leandro on March 29, 1968 
and probably on r~rch 30, 1968. He furnished the following concern­
ing these records: 

March 29, 1968 

10: 13 am 

4: 34 pm 

3:49 pm 

Telephone call to 714 774 2969, Anaheim, California 
where he talked to an ex-business associate RUSSELL 
TOWNSEND. 

Telephone call to 714 871 2950, Fullerton, California, 
where he talked to JIP TryJNSEND, brother of above 
RUSSELL TOWNSEND. 

Telephone call to 805 831 5379, where he talked to Mr. 
MAYALL, State Chairman of tl1e Committee directing AIP 
campaign in California. He believes this telephone 
number is no longer in use, but Mr. MAYALL can-be 
reached through 871 6283 in Bakersfield, which Mr. 
lHCHOLS believes is the home telephone of t1r .. HAYALL. 

Collect tele~hone call~ person to personj received by 
him from AL STANLEY, who was callin~ from telephone 553 4530 in 
Oroville, California. Mr. STANLEY does not have a telephone~ so 
location of above phone is unknown to him. STANLEY can be located 
through the t1&K Hancock Service Station in Oroville. 

March 30, 1968 

His telephone records reflect that at 12:11 pm, a call 
was placed from his office to 916 725 2908, Roseville, California. 
qe noted that this is the telephone number of his employee, 
CHUCK SULLIVAN, who works in San Leandro but returns to his home 
in Roseville on Friday evening for the weekend. 

6 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SF 173-65 
HH·ay 

• 
Mr. NICHOLS does not specifically recall making this 

call, and in reality it could have been made by any comp~ny 
employee. However, he sometimes handles Saturday business at 
the office so SULLIVAN can go home on Friday, and it is most 
likely that he is the one who made the call. 

Since this is the last recorded call on Saturday, 
March 30, 1968, and since he is quite certain he visited his wife 
in Southern California on that weekend, he feels tnat shortly 
after this call he went to the Oakland Airport and got a fli~ht 
to Oranse County Airport. 

He said he would have flown Air California Air Lines 
and since they make their reservations by name} this line should 
have a record of his having made such a trip. 

He also volunteered information on a trip he had made 
back East. He said his mother-in-law, JEANNETTE CRITTENDEN, 
502 Lee Circle) Johnson City, Tennessee, died about two to three 
weeks prior to March lj 1968. Eis wife had naturally gone back for 
the funeral. His wife remained there for two or three weeks after 
the funeral to clear up detailsd the death and the estate. 

llr. NICHOLS said that he desired to visit his wife's 
relatives and to bring his wife back to California. 'f-Te decided to 
drive his car back to Johnson City, and because of his interest in 
activities of the AIP) he decided to stop and confer with leaders 
of that party in Montri;omery, Alabama. 

He said thdt en route to Johnson City, he stopped in 
Montgomery on the night of February 27, 1968, at which tine he 
stayed at the Holiday Inn, ~idtown. Next day he drove to Johnson 
City, where he stayed a few days at 502 Lee Circle. 

On March 3, 1968, accompanied by his wife and small son, 
he was again in Montgomery en route to California. At this tLne~ 
he stayed at the Town House Motel. 

He next has record of a cash receipt from Cotton's 
Truck Stop, Las Cruces~ New Mexico on March 5) 1968, which he said 
was for the purchase of gasoline on his return trio to California. 
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SF 173-65 
\JH:ay 

• • 
Mr. lHCBOLS 2_clvised that he was born I I 

Aberdeen, 1Jashington. He has been in California nest of the time 
since 1945. He attended high school at Golden Gate Academv, which 
was at that time in Berkeley) C~lifornia, but which moved to some 
hill area near Oakland. He is not sure it is still in operation. 
He ~raduated in 1947. 

During the school year 1950-51 he attended La Sierra 
College in Riverside, California. 

From 1951 to 1953 he was in the U.S. ~arine Corps unfer 
MSN 1206458. Since 1953, he has t,JOrked as a salesr;;an~ pr.~i:E.cipally 
in California, but actually traveling in numerous states. 

He is married and his wife lives in Southern California. 
He said he is reluctant to furnish her specific address because 
he feels that reprisals against his wife and child are very 
possible because of his political activities in behalf of AIP 
should her address become generally knm-m. 

He said that he established a business in Sacramento~ 
California in July, 1967, known as Certified Wire Service. This 
business is still in operation but he intends to dissolve it as 
it is losing money. 

He came to San Leandro in December, 1967, and established 
his present business known as Diamond Fence Co.~ 14494 ' 7ickes 
Blvd., San Leandro. 

He is active in experimenting with ~old dred~ing combined 
with skin diving, and spends some weekends in the Sierra stream 
areas searching for gold, or conducting experiments alon~ those 
lines. 

He also had interest in speculative investment in 
businesses in the Oroville area, w~-iJ.Ch are in a_ depressed state-. 
due to departure of the workmen engaged in building the now com­
pleted Oroville Dam. Ee believeG such property could be pur­
chased cheaply and held until business picks up, insuring an ex­
cellent profit. Ee has abandoned this idea, at least temporarily. 
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lJH:ay 

• • 
He said that he has no photo of himself at the present 

time due to theft of his billfold, with the excention of the 
photo on his driver's license, California #B 295-330. 

He said he has been arrested, but not since he was 
in the US Marine CorDs. 

He is described as: 

Race 
Sex 
Nationality 
Date of biPth 
Place of birth 
Height 
Weiq:ht 
Hair 
Eyes 
Build 
Complexion 
Teeth 

t.Yhi te 
Hale 
~ . 

1 

timer, Ccl 1 
Aberdeen, •h-;.shinston 
5' 3 !f 
220 
reddish blond 
Grey-green 
Obese 
LiP;ht 
even & smoke stained 

Mr. IaCHOLS voluntee,:->ed t.1lat should further inforn1atiori 
or clarification be desired, h2 would be pleased to attemryt to 
furnish such information. 
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SF 17'.1-65 
1•1H: CTY\ ~ 

LEADS: 

K~TOXVILLE 

• • 

AT LTOT·foJSOM C-:1:'i''!, TT::?ri\T"ESSF:F: Veri.:\r c'l.er:th 0£ JEfl.\TrT~'J'T~-~ 
CRITTENDBN 2bout February, 1968, ~nd conduct investi~ation to 
establish Dresence of t:rc-IOLS in that ci tv froTYl. c1bout Feb~11,---:.rv 
28, 1968 to ''!2.rch 3, 1968. 

LOS ANGELES 

AT A'.TN-!EIM, CAL -r:ro~nTA: Locate ~U,.., °FLL T0:·1NSEPD th::0 0u,7lt 

telephone nurr1ber 714 774 29E9, a business c1ssocir>te of NI:~OLS 
to veri~y telephone c:J.11 he received ~7 .-:'0TT! NICPOLC? 3 / 29 / 6 '>. 

AT FULLi::RTON, CAL 1FOE.'TIA: Loe :1.te J:::t1 TO' 1 :·JSEI'TD, brother 
of RUSSELL T0' 1FSEPD, to verify telc'?hone c-~11 he recievs•:1 fror1 
~1CHOLS 3/29/68. 

AT nOi'ITGO:"ERt, ALABAl'11': l) !ill check reo:istr:>.tion of 
Holiday Motel, Midtcwn, to verify ?resence of rICt'OLS in that 
city 2/27/68. (1~2 drives 1967 c.~i!ill::i.c convertible, white 
canvas over ~i~ht blue, California license UPD 1182). 

2 r 'ill verify th;:it NIC'i0LS an0 his wife stayed :::i.t 'I'mm 
'fouse :Iotel nic;ht of 3/3/68. 

SACRAM-r--:NTO 

AT OROVILV,, CALIFOTUTIP .. : ' 1 ill locate AL ~TANLE:: throu,,.h 
t1&K Hancock Service Station to •1e:".'ii'y that S'I'Al'!L?f I)laced collect 
person to person call to NIC~OLS in ~an Le~ndro on 1/29/68, 
and talked to him. 

AT BERr'ELEY, CALJFORNIA: 'Till interview realtor C!RIL 
ST~VENSON, J~., telephone number 524-2392, ta verify he took 
a trio with 1IICPOLS to Oroville on ?l/29/68. 
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SF 173-65 

AT 3AN LI:AI';DR.O, CAL!FO"?J.TIA: Verify s:=i.s ch2".:'7:es o: 
:HCHOLS at Dougla.s <:::tat ion, :·Ia,..,in2. 'loulevar,~, or. 4 / 4 / 6 n, ,=tnc1 
~ny record of charges on 3/29,30/68. 
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_FD-36 (Rev. S-22-64) • • 
F B I 

Date: 5/ 3/ 68 

Transmit the following in----------------------------< 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ----'-A-'--I_R_TE_L-'-'-'------ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I ________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: Director, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, Sacramento (100-427) (F) 

. ---·-SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR 
(00: MEMPHIS) 

j/ 

Re airtel to Bureau from Legat, Mexico City, 
4/23/68. 

RE: UNITED STATES RESIDENTS STAYING 
AT HOTEL RIO, 
PUERTO VALLARTA, MEXICO, 
10/19 - 11/6/67 

On May 2, 1968, JAMES W. HINES, 2740 Creekside 
Lane, Sacramento, California, advised that he was on tour 
in Mexico during November, 1967. He advised that he stayed 
at the Hotel Rio on the night of November 4, 1967, and again 
on November 10 and 11, 1967. 

Various photographs of RAY and GAULT were displayed 
to HINES, and he advised that he did not recall seeing anyone 
resembling either RAY or GAULT while visiting in Mexico. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 
\ 

&Bureau 
2-Kansas City 
2-Memphis 
2-Sacramento 
GMS:ela 
(9) ~ . .\.I, " Eis,,-.:,f-' 

) '. 

;! 

"]- , , ' .. ./ /' •./,1 
Approved: ---,-,-.--+--·-· _"--:r ____ _ 

. I~ 

· Sp_e:ct.al Agent in Charge 

.\ ', REC- 12 
.25 i MAY B 1968 

~ 1· EX lOf - - -
Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 

• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ______________________________ ___,! 
I 
I 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via 11 L:'.i.' J, 1 
/ 

(Priority) /; rrt 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -~}& L·_ - - - - - -

,//:·· 

. '1 / 
~)/ J., \_j 

Ir..\1 l:; ~-, t i(.;~l ti ~)l~ ~1 -L Lt t l"Oi t iltl~i.ccL -~c· : 1 },' .. w:a.l.:·~~ I~,.\_/1 L.J-.c .. 1._1. 

;_"_,rT....:.i\T~,~i-,-~ :1::.1s. :.'(;tLti'l}r'_,'(; .. t1J }j_:,t=c,.)it !·J:-__ :·tJ'C1iJ~J_.1_it~-~L~ a:1-·c,~. 
rn.-vc~::;tit_~"[lti:)l! i;:~ cr_:.1ntj_:1L~ii.;.(~- itJ. :_,,.i_'~~--()l"t L; _'. __ ()"._.Zll~C t/1.;~-J 1

/_ .I.I~ ;'.,Li.:. 

i11tc..:11 ·vic\~/ l1i~,1 1'lc·[;a1~{iiL<_) ~-it,: ~:~lit.~L·cc~ "i.:i-·.L1J tJ L~·:_:.:/)1_1;:L~:, 

'1'11- B,.trL',H, Yn.iL ;Y.: Lt',1.Jdiut;c1._y ~~c.;\•iu:.,c., :Lt .. ,., 

:..-c~~L1J..t~ (J.L tl1c i11tc1'\'i~\'/ •J.L [.:/tL\/:Uj_.(;~;. 

JJu1·,:au 
I.Jc t:cr)it 

.. J1:/l;:ll1 
(5) 

r""·' ,·. · ... · .. , 1 ·1.958 
,(pp1/ov~~~ :_·' __ ... _: _•_'_~ _______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

------ .. __ _ .... ·-
2 MAY 6 1968 

Sent ________ M Per ________ _ 
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-36 (Rev. 5-22-64 1 . .,,,., 
t '' ,. . 

\. • 
FBI 

Date: 5/3/68 

Transmit the following in _______________________ ______, 
(Type in pluinlcxl or cucfr) 

Via --~A~I=R~T=EL~--- AIRMAIL 
(!'riority) I 

-- ---- - ---- -- ---- -- -- - - - - -- - --- - ---- - -- - ~/1 .·.r·,, -_ L _ - - - - - - -

-/ ; ') 
TO: 

FROM: 

MURKIN 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) 

Re Bureau airtel to Jackson, 4/24/68, concerning 
"UNSUB, MISSISSIPPI LICENSE 120-134." 

Enclosed for the Bureau are four copies of an 
LHM disclosing results of investigation in this matter. It 
should be noted there is no such license number as 120-134, 
Mississippi. It was determined that license number 12D-134 
is in all probability the license number tht: the complainant 
observed. 

Jackson indices negative re WILLIAM E. SIKES, JR. 

Investigation at BMV was conducted by SA LAURIER 
C. BUTEAU. 

Investigation at Clarke County, Mississippi, 
conducted by SA FRANK B. WATTS. 

/ 

l 6 M.l\'i' e; 1968 

' . jp~ • 

"l<pptb'v'Etd: ·~=--~--..,.._ ____ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

nt in Charge 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

• • 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Jackson, Mississippi 39205 
May 3, 1968 

UNKNOWN SUBJECT; MISSISSIPPI 
LICENSE NUMBER 120-134. 
COMPLAINANT - V. R. COLLIER 

By comnmnication dated April 24, 1968, FBI 
Headquarters, ~ashington, D. C., forwarded a copy of 
the following letter from V. R. Collier to the Jackson, 
Mississippi, Office. 
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• 
tir. Fcn::1sey Cbr~, 
Unite~ States Attorney G9n9ral 
U.S. Depart□9Lt of Justic~ 
Constit'-ltion Av-2nue & T8nth Street IT;;., 
Washington, D.c., 20530 

Honora'ole Sir: 

-
About 9:J0 P'.f, on 1,r.e nig:r;t of tJ--e assassination of Dr. :1art:i:-1 L·-1.c:-:2:r, Jr., I s2,.\; .s 
Vlhite conv2rt::ble 1967 rr;:ildc:it 11 ~·;ith n Cbr:-:e Co1-.:nty :'.issis,:::.p,::ii- t.cg ni.;:::ber 
120-1.Jl.. Tr.is car puss,:,d ne 0:1 SoGth I'rsntis s (in ._T2skso::, 7.·'.is :,issippi). 
f:e tie re both tr?.velinf; Soutb; tr:i~ car t urn2d 1,"2st on C-::n~:-i:!1. Street, 21;d so 
clia I. The ne):t turn ,:as SouU:. on E.:istvie·:1 S:.rect., ~ft<2r our turn on F.::st-n 
view Street, this .,ildcat nbr1..,::t.l.7 sto:r,:;;i:ld 2nd ~::r::.:2c.7o 

As soon as I i::223sc1, this c2r tu:.·n2d c:::npletAly n1'0:1r.c1 .<:i.:d l->::.·:c~ed in the 
oppo2.:'..:9 di!·2ction. 

Tt:i3 car r:i:1y no~ be in any ;;::7 con:1ectsd ..-:itr. th:; cr-.:ue th3t toD~ r:;leca in 
Eemphis 2} to 3 r:,:iurs e2!·lie:r, o:.it it s::2.s on r,y rdr.d 2::c it boti1,3red sy 
cor.scier.c9. 

·If you think it ~ill help in solving tha c2s3 of t~a U7C3~z~t killer pless~ 
cr.ec~ it out. 

S:i ncerely, 

V. P.. Colli8r 

VRC/111 

4/15/f8 

..._ 

PS: Honorable Sir~ Since s~ndin~ yoa 1,~e orifi~3l oft~~ 2b0~1 l~tter, I have 
seen an6 e:(2'lin2d t'.".e sketc:1 ( in tr•: ?;e~:s r>Drer) of U-:: s,_''3feCt'"'d killc.:r. 
So let Da rle~5~ 2dd t~is: ~~e driv~r o~ t~e ~hit8 co~~~r~·ble ~ild~~t ~as 
Vlbi:.c- ::.ale fuJ.ly r'.',2-~1nc:d. In r.is c~ 1:ic·: tu:..~;-i of:...:.~ l:9~d to get ~ look at 
who was follo~!~; hi□, he 2~oc~ loos3 the lor;g t2ir that ~23 cov2ring a 
ball spot on t~e b2ck r2rt cf his rPad. So I ~r22 you to ?l22s2 ch~ck out 
this nbovc; c0 sc:-i:::i2d aut:.:.-,ocile. 
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UNKNOWN SUBJECT; 
MISSISSIPPI LICENSE NUMBER 120-134 

On April 25, 1968, Miss Sherry Armstrong, Motor 
Vehicle Comptroller's Office, Jackson, Mississippi, advised 
that there is no such prefix as 120 for automobile registrations 
in the State of Mississippi, and further that there is no 
such tag number issued as 12-0134. 

The 1968 Mississippi tag 12-134 is registered to 
Mrs. J.N. McRee, Quitman, Mississippi (Clarke County) for 
use on a 1954 Ford. 

The 1968 Mississippi tag 12-1034 is registered 
to W.W. Buckley, Jr., Route 2, Enterprise, Mississippi 
(Clarke County) for use on a 1961 Ford. 

The 1968 Mississippi tag 12D-134 is registered 
to William E. Sikes, Jr., Stonewall, Mississippi, (Clarke 
County) for use on a 1965 Buick, Vehicle Identification 
Number 464675Xl32855. 

A review of the Road and Bridge Privilege Tax 
receipt for 1968 tag number 12D-134 disclosed it is 
registered to William E. Sikes, Jr., Stonewall, Mississippi, 
for use on a 1965 Buick Wildcat, white convertible, eight 
cylinder, bearing Vehicle Identification Number 464675Xl32855. 

On April 29, 1968, Mrs. Beatrice Sikes, mother of 
William E. Sikes, Jr., operator of Stonewall Hotel, Stonewall, 
Mississippi, advised that her son, William E. Sikes, Jr., is 
employed at the Emporium Department Store, Jackson, Mississippi, 
and resides at 820 Eastview Street, Jackson, Mississippi. 

On May 2, 1968, Mr. William E. Sikes, Jr., was 
located at the Emporium Department Store, Jackson, Mississippi, 
where he is employed as a salesman. 

Mr. Sikes advised that on April 4, 1968, he worked 
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UNKNOWN SUBJECT; 
MISSISSIPPI LICENSE NUMBER 120-134 

at the Emporium Department Store in downtown Jackson from 
12:00 noon to 9:00 P.M., closing time. He stated he could 
not specifically recall whether or not he went anywhere 
that particular night after working but his usual procEdure 
is to go home to his Eastview Street address immediately 
after work. Mr. Sikes could not recall any unusual event 
on the night of April 4, 1968, but assumes he went straight 
home after work. He advised that South Prentiss Street 
is less than a block away from his home on Eastview Street. 
He said he could not recall whether or not anyone followed 
him heme this particular night. 

Mr. Sikes advised that he is leaving the Jackson, 
Mississippi, area around June 1, 1968, and is taking a new 
position as a salesman with the National Jewelry Company, 
Ruston, Louisiana, and that his new address will be 
1602 Ridge Street, Ruston, Louisiana. 

The following descriptive information was 
obtained through observation and interview: 

Name 
Address 

Place of birth 
Date of birth 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Social Security Number 
Military Service 

Marine Serial Number 

William E. Sikes, Jr. 
820 Eastview Street 
Jackson, Mississippi 
Meridian, Mississippi 

Five feet eight inches 
One hundred sixty pounds 
Gray 
Blue 

United States Marines, 
Honorable Discharge 
8317-80 

Mr. Sikes is not identical to James Earl Ray 

4 
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UNKNQWN SUBJECT; 
MISSISSIPPI LICENSE NUMBER 120-134 

but does bear a slight resemblance in height, weight, and 
age only. 

Mr. Sikes advised he has no information other 
than what he has read in the newspapers concerning the 
assassination of Doctor Martin Luther King, Jr. 

This document contains neither recommendations 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not 
to be distributed outside your agency. 

5* 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



( -
Laboratory Transmittal Form 

7 -7 2 • • • 1 - !1r. Devine 

,,,. 

~i 

.. ..ac,: .. _ LABORATORY -·····--'L ... 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

FBI, Los Angeles ( t}4-15 74) 
Date: 

May 3, 19 6 8 
To: 

Re: MURKIN 
CR 

00: Memphis 

Examination requested by: LJOS AngE:les 

Referenre: Airtel 4/26/68 

Examination requested: Document - Fingerprint 

Remarks: 

FBI File No. 

Lab. No. 

~ 
John Edgar Hoover, Director 

44-38861 
D-562013 JK 

A separate report is being furnished on the latent 
fingerprint examination and the disposition of Q300 and Q301. 

---
19 MAY 8 1968 

---
Tolson __ _ 
Deloach __ 
Mohr __ _ 

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) '.f 
1 - Memphis (44-1987) Enclosure (Lab report) 

Bishop __ _ 
Casper __ _ 

Callahan __ 
.\ 

PAGE 
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To: 

Re: 

• REPORT 
of the 

-~~ 
_..t-::: ____ LABORATORY ______ fl ____ _ 

• 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 
FBI, Los Angeles (44-1574) 

MURKIN 

Date: 

FBI File No. 

Lab. No. 

CR 

May 3, 19 6 8 
44-38851 
D--· 5E2013 JK 

Specimens received 4/30/68 

j'r_,!:,<!fl __ _ 

D':'Loar·h_~ 
!,lr,hr~~-

,1:,rJ\'r __ _ 

r-·,iJl<1!1rn1 __ _ 

!'rrnru,J -~ 

[0Jt~-

Q300 Envelope postmarked 11 LOS ANGELES CALIF. 4A P:1 APR 22 
1968" bearing typewritten address "Editor, Citizens 
News, 1545 N. Wilcox, Hollywood, Calif. 90028 1

' and 
return address nJames E. Ray, Far Away!! 

Q301 Accompanying clipping captioned "88 Days in a Red Prison 11 

which appears to have been smeared with a fecal material 
and bears on the reverse side typewriting beginning 
11 The Citizens News has. . • 11 

Result of examination: 

It was determined that the typewriting on Q300 
and Q301 is not identical to typewriting on material previously 
submitted in this case attributable to Eric S. Galt. 

Q300 and Q301 were searched in the Anonymous Letter 
File without effecting an identification. Copies have been 
added to this file for future reference. The typewriting 
on these specimens most clo&ely resemblesCorona pica style 
of type spaced ten to the inch. The submitted material 
was examined for watermarks and indented writing with 
neeative results. 

Q300 and Q301 have been photographed and are being 
returned to Los Angeles separately. 

JL.,d""' ._pt-
FMD:pb (5) 

MAIL ROOM D T[LFTYf'F UNIT D 
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F B 

irc:rtitt t} following i 

Via 
AIRj.'I'L 

e in ) lain! cx or coda) 

A 11 MAIL 
(Priority) 

TO : ]JTECTOR FBI ik.3886i) AT1:J: JTBI Laboratory 

FROVI 101"C', LOS iiGELES (44.1574) 

J3iCT iUP, KIii 

EflulO sod for !alb o:(aory e::iin .on is an Cii ?c.2 epa 
aocrcs ed to the editor, Citizen News, :L5-5 iJcr ; WiJco 
i:?ri Cai:L[' reia, 111th c f J[1JES L. 
RfY, Far Aa'ay end .. ts contents i1ich a 

b Dye in a Rod prison"  \;hich ccp red to 1e 
efecal L i the c c'i c - 

cii:Ln is The Ci tizen Yews has bsc:c,: toilet 

The. enclosure is s!mittcd for late:it fis:;';: 
and t oitin,: €:: asiinatLon and to he coenc.rcd ' ith 
p er; in e nt infe.tie 1:, ioi dcv -: cned in 

The enclosed was fu:aisbed b   dY T:TtJtD, 

riOj :':\:Ood Citizen M 's, i5k) i'o h Wilcox Av ar.e, La 
L b !_ C I 10 ( V0 flO Ut  

at nTI.S nowopaper handled the letter in the rornal 
prc edures coited WAh the nail d op itn:.o ; a10 Vic, n 

youb ina in.och.lng of nail W ; this no\7epier HC; S tated. 

that it J- i7- no I:. possible to I' tif all the cT1pie eec 
':ho h:ve h.anfi od the enclosares 

Sf rj .f .:QT P,T J;, A' P1j naB the on.i 

ve The hsn11.ad t.hie J.otto: 

Tho encil cc ed u : 

ha: no 

2 
Tit/i/ a I J 

'' I 

Appc'i: --------- ..: -. 

t:C!J ;\ qc:r. in (T,nro 

a. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-6,) • • 
FBI 

Date: 5- ·'1- 68 

PLA IN1'EX'I' Transmit the following in --------------------------< 
('J'ypc in pluint.cxl or c:od<') 

Via __ T_E_'L_B_'T_Y_P_1c,_·,, __ _ URGl~NT 
(I' riority) I ________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO DILXTOR, FBI (Mi\ IL) 
PAC CHICAGO 
S/',C ST. Loun:: 

FROM f,AC l:PRINGFILLD (44--561) 

-MUHKIN, CR. 

RE CHICAGO Tl<.:LETYP.C.: MAY TWO, LAfT AND fPRINGFL:..LP T.i::LEPHON.E 

CALLS TO CHICAGO AND S'l'. LOUIS, J\IA. Y THREi, LAST. 

Rn: JOSEPH ELMER A Uf~'.T IN, AKA • , "BLACKIE. " 

COP WILLIAi,l II. PETimSEN, (NA), ALTON, ILLINOif'., POLICE 

D:Jc;PARTNli::NT ADVIS1m AU:-=-'TIN ARHEST.1:m FOh AH1\LGD HOBBbRY WITH 

f:UBJ:t:CT HAY IN ALTON IN ON.t: NINE FIVb NINE, AND R:t:Ft:H.H,t;D TO 

BY JERRY HAY AS B.E ING ON 1.:: OF SUBJECT'S CLOS.t:ST JiS[:oc IA. TES, 

HAS SINCE DI~D IN PRISON. 

A IR!'vIA IL COPY TO BUREAU, MEi1IPH I[: AND KANSAS C !TY. 

fi>~- Bureau (AM) 
L 1 - J\ie, 1ph is (AM) 

1 - Kansas City (AM) 
l - fpringfield (44-561) 
WR: blw 
(4) 

Special Agent in Charge 

I;• : 
' ' 

10 MAY 7 1968 

FUG / C:\lD 
~,iV' ,·I' 

Sent _______ M Per ______ _ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • I 

I 
I -
I 
I 

F B I I 
I 

Date: n'•f/-
I 

✓ 5/4/68 I 

, I ' I 
Transmit the following in I i I 

(Type in plaintexl or rode) I 
I 

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL I 

( fl riority) I 
------------------------------------------------L~------

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) -P-

RE: MURKIN 

Re Atlanta teletype to Director dated 5/3/68. 

Referenced communication requesting Kansas City 
to advise Atlanta of identities of all recent releasees 
from Missouri State Penitentiary from Atlanta area. These 
records reveal that the only releasee from Atlanta since 
4/1/67 is a JOHNNY VELANTI who is now reportedly residing 
St. Louis, Missouri, area. St. Louis has been advised by 
teletype. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

~· C:';-'Bureau 
2-Atlanta 
2-Memphis 
2-Kansas City 
RBH:jlh 
(9) 

REC- 12 

25 MAY 8 1968 

Sent _______ M Per _______ _ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) , • • 
F B I 

Date: 5/4/68 

Transmit the following in -------~---:--~----,------------,--------_______; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ____ i\=I--=:.R=T'-----EL--=-=----- AIR I.vlAIL 
(!' riority) I ________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: 

FRON: 

./ i 

hURKIN 
'---- · CR 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, SACRAl"lENTO (100-427) (P) 

( 00 : M.™PHI S) 

Re Los Angeles teletype to Director, 5/3/68. 

RE: LOCAL SvlINGER CORRESPONDENCE CLUB 

Investigation was instituted 5/4/68 to locate 
and interview individuals, Sacramento Division, who were 
listed as individuals on correspondence list: 

CONNIE RIAL, 339 Roosevelt, Manteca, Calif.; 

PATRICIA TEVES, 244 Oak St., Chico, Calif.; 

CHRISTINA RIVERS, 1137 Tuolime, Fresno, Calif.; 

JEAN SLATON, 2827 W. Clinton, Fresno, Calif. 

AT MANTECA, CALIFORNIA: 

Mrs. MARIAN MELLGREN, aka. Connie Rial, 339 
Roo~evelt, advised that sometime in 1966 letter~ began 

--··/ / / 
.! I :''! - )_, ,( .· ~ .· / 

---
··/\f-' ~ 

G) - Bureau (RM) rrcl':~~ 
1 - Memphis (44-1987) "Z-RMJ 
1 - Los Angeles (44-1574) (RM) 
1 - San Diego (RM) 2. MAY 8 1968 - . 

~ M Per 
' 
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SC 100-427 

arriving at her home and have been coming to her home 
since; however, she denies having participated in this 
correspondence in any way. She has saved all letters 
received and displayed them for review. None of the 
letters viewed were from RAY under any of his known 
aliases. She claimed she was not acquainted with RAY 
or any of his known aliases. She was left a copy of the 
I.O. on RAY and advised she would immediately contact 
the FBI if she received any contact from RAY or anyone 
~ ..- pictme resembling him. 

AT CHICO, CALIFORNIA 

Owner of dwelling at 244 Oak St., Chico, advised 
has owned dwelling at this address since January, 1965, 
and does not recall PATRICIA TEVES. A neighborhood resident 
remembers name of TEVES; however, possesses no infonnation. 
The 1964 Chico "Polk's City Directory" lists a GERALD and 
PATRICIA TEVES at 419 West 6th St., Chico. Occupation 
listed as u. s. Army. Subsequent directories negative 
re TEVES family. U. s. Post Office, Chico, has no address 
in records under TEVES name. Forwarding addresses cleared 
every two years by U.S.Post Office, Chico. No reard 
Chico PD re TEVES family. 

It would appear PATRICIA TEVES wwld not have 
received correspondence from "Swinger Correspondence Club" 
in view of U. S. Post Office clearing forwarding addresses 
every two years and Sacramento contemplates no investigation 
re TEVES. 

AT FRESNO, CALIFORNIA 

CONSUELO RIVERA, 1137 Tuolumne Avenue, Fresno, 
sister of CHRISTINA RIVERA, advised CHRISTINA has been 
married 3 years and previously belonged to Swinger Corres­
pondence Club and all mail received from club during past 
3 years destroyed by CONSUELO at CHRISTINA's request since 
CHRISTINA has a jealous husband and mail was vulgar in 
content. CONSUELO does not recall any correspondence 
from GALT or ERIC and added all mail received was destroyed 
without attention to sender. She advised no mail was 
forwarded to CHRISTINA and CHRISTINA has no knowledge 
of contents of mail. 

2 
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SC 100-427 

JEAN STATON, aka. Jean Slaton, 1184 N. Marks 
Avenue, Fresno, advised she formerly resided in trailer 
court at 2827 W. Clinton. She advised she may be listed 
as member of club but never signed up for membership. 
She has, however, received a quantity of mail as result 
of joining two other clubs. She stated most of mail 
vulgar in content and she could recall no correspondence 
with anyone named ERIC or GALT and photograph of GALT 
not familiar to her. A review of correspondence in her 
possession failed to reflect any correspondence from 
ERIC or GALT. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

3* 
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/ • ,:-~-,. .... -~--- ...... - _ ..... 
' I 

~ _;: ; .\'f. 

V .1 }-t. 

TO D !RECTOR (44-38861) 

FROM'lEGAT MEXICO CITY NO 217 

MURK IN. 

REMYCAB MAY THREE LAST. 

ALLEGED SUSPECT IN MEXICO CITY: 

,._,, - ,._., ~ 1' • , I 

~ -~, 

• Mr. Tolson 
>Ii. I1"!,, ,1,,h 
l\fr. M,,li;· 

AT EIGHT THREE ZERO P.M., MAY THREE LAST, MEXICAN CITIZEN 

ROBERTO MURGUIA PERSONALLY CONTACTED THIS OFFICE TO REPORT AMERICAN 

HERE ATTEMPTING TO SELL ONE NINE SIX SIX CAR AND HIGH-POWERED RIFLE 

WITH TELESCOPIC SIGHT UNDER SUSPICIOUS CIRCUMSTANCES THROUGH MIDDLE 

MAN AND FOR UNUSUALLY LOW PRICE. IMMEDIATE LOCAL INQUIRY AND ASSISTANCE 

FROM LOS ANGELES OFFICE ESTABLISHED THAT SUSPECT IS JAMES E. GIROD 

OF ONE THREE TWO ONE EIGHT BUDLONG STREET, GARDENA, CALIFORNIA, 

BORN HIS DOCUMENTS SHOW HE 

CROSSED BORDER WITH CAR ON APRIL TWO LAST AND HIS MOTHER IN CALIFORNIA 

DESCRIBES HIM AS UNSTABLE AND STATES HE HAS BEEN GONE SEVERAL WEEKS 

AND PRESUMABLY IN MEXICO; ALSO VERIFIED THAT CAR REGISTERED IN HIS NAME 

AND NO STOLEN REPORT. GIROD HAS CRIMINAL RECORD IN CALIFORNIA FOR 

MINOR OFFENSES BUT NOT CURRENTLY WANTED. SINCE HE CROSSED BORDER 

APRIL TWO LAST AND IN 

ATTENTION BEING GIVEN 

VIEW OF OTHER FA9J· ~E-~E~~~~ ~,, NO_ FURTHER 

TO GIROD IN CONNE.'CT!ON ~111-1 TIU•~ CASE. 

r _ ~t.V"g_ 25 MAY 8 1968 
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PAGE TWO 

INVESTIGATION AT CAMPECHE, CAMPECHE: 

AGENT ON SCENE REPORTS MAXIMUM COOPERATION BEING RECEIVED FROM 

CAMPECHE STATE JUDICIAL POLICE AND STATE HIGHWAY POLICE. THESE TWO 

AGENCIES HAVE BROADEST JURISDICTION AND A RADIO COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM 

FOR USE IN COVERING EACH COMMUNITY IN A STATE WITH SOME ONE HUNDRED 

AND SEVENTY THOUSAND INHABITANTS AND AN AREA SLIGHTLY LARGER THAN THE 

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, CONSISTING OF ABOUT TWO ONE SEVEN ZERO ZERO 
,,.--- / 

·--::i -

SQUARE MILES. CAMPECHE CITY HAS OVER FIVE FIVE ZERO ZERO ZERO PEOPLE 

AND THERE ARE SEVEN OTHER MUNICIPAL AREAS IN THE STATE WHICH ARE ONLY 

MAJOR POPULATION CENTERS BESIDES CITY OF CAMPECHE. SOME PUBLICATIONS 

HAVE ALREADY PRINTED NEW ITEMS CONCERNING CASE SINCE ARRIVAL OF AGENT 

IN AREA AND ADDITIONAL PUBLICITY EXPECTED IN MAJOR EDITIONS THIS 

WEEKEND. RELIABLE AMERICANS WITH ESTABLISHED RESIDENCE IN AREA ALSO 

BEING ALERTED FOR ASSISTANCE IN DEVELOPING ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING 

SUBJECT. 

MEX-THREE FOUR HAS CHECKED ALL HOTELS, MOTELS, BARBER SHOPS, 

LIQUOR STORES, GROCERY STORES, HOUSES OF PROSTITUTION IN CITY OF 

CAMPECHE. NO ONE YET LOCATED WHO CAN RECALL ALLEGED EARLIER VISITS 

BY SUBJECT SOME YEARS AGO OR HAS SEEN ANYONE ANSWERING HIS DESCRIPTION 

IN RECENT PAST. 

RE SUSPECT IN CIUDAD OBREGON, SONORA: 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PAGE THREE 

DRIVERS OF IRES ESTRELLAS DE ORO BUS NUMBER ONE FOUR INTERVIEWED 

AT GUADALAJARA, JALISCO, MAY FOUR INSTANT AND STATE THAT ON APRIL 

TWO FIVE LAST ONLY THREE PASSENGERS BOARDED BUS AT CIUDAD OBREGON, 

SONORA. ALL THREE WERE MEXICANS AND PERSONALLY KNOWN TO DRIVERS AS 

FREQUENT PASSENGERS ON THIS RUN. 

INVESTIGATIVE INFORMANT AT CIUDAD OBREGON WILL COMPLETE INTERVIEWS 

OF LOCAL TAXI DRIVERS TO DETERMINE WHETHER ANY CAN RECALL A PASSENGER 

ANSWERING DESCRIPTION OF THIS SUSPECT. MEX-TWO SEVEN TWO, WHO 

APPREHENDED MONTOYA BROTHERS IN "BOPAT" CASE, IS MAKING THOROUGH SEARCH 

OF GUAYMAS, SONORA, AND NEARBY AREAS, SINCE SUSPECT COULD HAVE OBTAINED 

TAXI OR BUS TRANSPORTATION TO GUAYMAS FROM CIUDAD OBREGON. 

ALL LEADS AND POSSIBLE SUSPECTS BEING GIVEN VIGOROUS INVESTIGA.IJVE 

ATTENTION. 

COPY SENT TO LOS ANGELES BY MAIL. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

RECEIVED: 2:39AM RM 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 5/6/68 

Transmit the following in ---------------------------1 
(Type in plaintcxl or code! 

AIRTEL Via _________ _ AIR MAIL 
(l'riority) I 

. ' 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: 'lli~LLAS (44-2649) (P) 

SUBJECT: M:aKIN ) 

OO-MEMPHIS 

RE: TELEPHONE CALLS BY SUBJECT RAY 
EN ROUTE FROM LOS ANGELES TO 
NEW ORLEANS 

Re El Paso airtel to Bureau, 4/30/68. 

In regard to telephone call made from pay booth at 
either Van Horn, Valentine, or Sierra Blanca, Texas, to Denison, 
Texas, on 12/16/67, to Area Code 214-465-5262: 

Subscriber identified 5/6/68, as MRS. J9 W. HAGER, 
47 Loy Drive, Denison. MRS. HAGER advised her son, JOHN J., 
HAGER 1 of Hanford, California, traveled to Denison during 
mid-December, 1967 because of death in family. She recalled 
that en route back to California, her son and family were 
stranded overnight 12/16/67, at Van Horn, Texas, due to 
bad weather, and they had spent the night in a church. She 
recalled he had telephoned to advise he and family were well. 

3 - Bureau 
2 - Memphis (44-1987) 
2 - Dallas 
RPB/jc 
(7) 

• 1 

~ 
Approved: ___________ _ 

i---i( C; ; .: ,,_\, , :l •·,~~al Agent in Charge 
~·_; 

1 ~ - • • • ~ -~· x . ::10 0 

c:<,:,> 
Sent ________ M Per -~::.f--d--,'..--''-"--.,, --
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 
/ 

/ l 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 I 5010-107-02 
MAY 1'162 EDITION 
GSA GEN, REG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOV NMENT 

Memorandum 
DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) DATE: 5/6/68 

RE: MOTOR VEHICLES AND LICENSE 
PLATES STOLEN IN ALABAMA 

Reference is made to Bureau airtel to Atlanta, 
Birmingham, Mobile, and Savannah, 4/26/68. 

Transmitted to Mobile and Birmingham was a list 
of ·motor vehicles and license plates stolen in Alabama, as 
compiled from information retained in NCIC. 

SA MYRON G. TURNER, on 4/30/68, 5/1,2, and 3/68, 
reviewed the files concerning these stolen licenses and 
automobiles which were listed on the enclosure from the Bureau. 
The information reviewed by him was made available by MICHAEL 
SULLIVEN, Investigator, Investigation and Identification 
Division, Alabama Dept. of Public Safety, Montgomery, Alabama. 

· Information concerning each offense was recorded 
in handwriting on a separate sheet. Enclosed herewith for 
Birmingham are 96 sheets reflecting information concerning 

· Details of these investigations are being handled 
in Subfile one of Mobile File 157-2627, and any pertinent 
information developed will be reported to the Bureau, 
Memphis, and Atlanta. c/· ,_ i 

.I 
tr }, l 
' I ' f 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 
, 

EX.106 
@ - Bureau REC-12 4 MM ·o 1~ov 
1 - Atlanta (44-2386)(Info) 
2 - Birmingham ( 44-1740 )(Enc .96) ---
2 - Memphis (44-1987) P!ft''\r;' 
2 - Mobile (1 - 157-2627)(1 - 157-2627 SFl) ~\"'·,.0 ' 

JTB:crb cM 
{L\Y (:9J 196guy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Pia 
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F B I 

Date: 5/ 6/ 68 

Transmit the following in ---------:-=----,----------------< 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_EL ___ _ 
(Priority) 

I ________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: -~AC_J ___ SACRAMENTO (100-427) (P) 

RE: .... _____ _ dMURKIN--
-CR 
00: MEMPHIS 

Re El Paso airtel to Bureau dated 4/30/68. 

Telephone Calls by Subject RAY Enroute 
from Los .Angeles to New Orleans 

A call was placed from Texas to Sacramento, telephone 
No. 422-5789, on 12/17/67. 

On 5/3/68, CS SC 55-S advised that this number was 
listed to BETTY HUMAN, 5622 Florin Road, Apartment 72, Sacrament. 
Source said this service was established in November, 1967, 
and because of the heavy toll charges, HUHAN's employment was 
checked and it was determined she was a waitress at the 
Richfield Cafe, 7891 Stockton Blvd., Elk Grove, California. 
Source said in checking this number for names of collect caller 
or callers, it was determined that HUMAN had received over 
120 calls during the past three months from an individual named 
SIDBURY from all over the United States. 

she said 
ff/ from his 

·t:.:/1 

On 5/3/68, BETTY J. HUMAN was contacted at which time 
P-.1.ETCHER L. SIDBURY, her boyfriend who is separated 
wife, is a driver with USAC Transport, main office 

(;"I A'\ 
1_J 8 - Bureau 
•: · 2 - Memphis (44-1987) 

"?) 2 - Kansas City 

Special Agent in Charge 

Rf:C-'52 L/ V / 39 f i: I -
.JlfP.·'i. .. =!'~ !.ZY ◄ w ··J~...,._;...ll. 

er ______ _ 
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being in Detroit, Michigan. She said he calls her almost 
daily and subsequently pays the phone bill. She displayed 
her last phone bill dated 4/23/68 in the amount of $189.37. 
This bill reflects he called her from Abilene on 4/4/68. She 
also had a photograph of SIDBURY taken Easter Sunday, 1968, 
who she said was 56 years old and has brown eyes. He has no 
resemblance to the subject of this case. 

- 2* -
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Transmit the following in --------------------,-------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

~1 IGL'~;PIIONL: C!: LLS DY SUBJJC:CT ,_;.f\ Y \Y l:Ol'.'' 1·, 

li'I~Or11I I.,(J~:3 1~:,~G~t-~;L~-~s ~~~c l~!~V1~-- Ol~L:~BNs -~----- ~ ----- --·-- ------------------

On 5/3/G8, I1Irs. N:-'IL L. PI:TE~;S, 2.017G Duc~,_shirc, 
Southlield, Mirhigan, advised that their phone number is 
r,1° ,:,;-)c 0000 ,·,n °r,J-'0""

0L'"•1a·'-nlv 1n112/cr7 '1r-.1• ·o')••cn·'-c• ~1'1:· ._J __ u-vt..U·~~\.}Vu;:,J. \.) '-"J_J_t_ ..ll.. ,n, •. _ dC L...:., ,l ,. -'/ V ' l 1.._,.. _.,_,A..1 l,a, nl • 

and Mrs. GL2N Yf-.K?S o:L D~troit, left Dctroic by 8.Ui::oi;10bil2 
en rou~e to Los bngcles, C2liiornia. Un approximately 
12/16/67 or 12/17/6'7, her parents phoned llcr L·om the El 
Paso, Texas area to advise that they wc1·c being (ictaj_ned uv ~ 
snow storm. 

This was the only t:clephone call M1·s. PI:'.t'}t;HS 
could remember receiving from Ttxas in the past several 
years and she feels cc1·tc1in that her husband has not 1·ecc:\.vcc1 
a phone call from Tr~rns wi1~hout.Y1cr; nowleclgc. 

/§\"! - Bux·eau (RM) 
\,_"2', --· ;~l Paso (l G7 -186) 

2 -- Memphis (HM) 
2 - Detroit 
i'f JH/ cmt 
(9) 

Approved:'-'-----------­
Special Agent in Charge 

t=t1w, zw~ 

2 MAY 8 i968 

-

Sent _______ M Per _______ _ 
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FBI 

Date: 5/6/68 

Transmit the following in ---------=:----c--------------< 
(Type in plain/ext or code! 

AIRTEL Via _________ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I ________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: 
1
\'.;</.:'f:~~!--~~ FRANCISCO (173-65) -P­

f;:-
,-~~- ' 

SUBJECT 1-_ V MURKIN,_;1' 
....,,___ ___ ,_ ,,. < 

Re telephone calls, Atlanta, Ga., and Atlanta 
teletype, 4/30/68. 

Atlanta advised that on April 1, 1968, a telephone 
call was made to number 707-823-5911, Sebastopol, California 
from an outdoor telephone located on the wall of Kirkpatrick 
Pharmacy, 14th and Peachtree Sts., N.E., Atlanta, Ga. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
MERLE R. ADAMS : 

AT SEBASTOPOL, CALIFORNIA 

The current Sonoma County telephone directory lists 
#707-823-5911 to GORDEN FOWLER, 8149 Covert Lane, Sebastopol. 

On 5/1/68, it was determined that this residence 
was vacant and inquiry of a neighbor revealed the occupants, 
GORDEN FOWLER and his mother, Mrs. HESTER, about a month or 
six weeks ago, had moved to 1995 Cooper Road, Sebastopol, 
Calif. They have telephone #823-6225. 

Mrs. BETTY HESTER, 1995 Cooper Road, Sebastopol, 
advised she had moved from the 8149 Covert Lane address about 
the last week in February, 1968. She stated that her son, 
GORDEN FOWLER, is an Evangelistic Minister and he is present­
ly traveling in Northern California. She stcted he ~a$ nqt --·-;,; ,,-,· .~ , . 

<P= ~~~;~ts 'f~) // cj -j \ '.. · '>_!__ 
1 - Atlanta (Info.) (RMff[C-52 r•:· :h8 
2 - San Francisco 
MTG:bja 

8) 

~ .. ,, ,('\ . "'nf·•' 
App.rt,v~: ..... ' ,_,_: _._._ __ ~j_._.;-)....,' l.,_.) Q ________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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